
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
Meeting: WESTBURY AREA BOARD 

Place:  Dilton Marsh Services Social Club, Petticoat Lane, Dilton Marsh,  

BA13 4DG 

Date: Thursday 16 February 2012 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
Including parishes of Bratton, Coulston, Dilton Marsh, Edington, Heywood and Westbury  
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Anna Thurman (Democratic Services 
Officer), on 01225 718379 or email anna.thurman@wiltshire.gov.uk 
Or Sally Hendry (Westbury Community Area Manager), Tel: 01373 864714 or email 
sally.hendry@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

Cllr Julie Swabey 
(Chairman) 

Ethandune 01380 830043 
07794 846698 

Cllr Michael Cuthbert-
Murray (Vice Chairman) 

Westbury East 07738 873640 

Cllr Russell Hawker Westbury West 01373 822275 
 

Cllr David Jenkins  Westbury North 01373 823605 
07941 201637 



 

Items to be considered Time 

  

1. 

  
Chairman's  Welcome and Introductions  7.00pm 

2. 

  
Apologies for Absence   

3. 

  
Declarations of Interest   

 Councillors are requested to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests or dispensations granted by the Standards Committee.  

 

4. 

  
Minutes (Pages 1 - 10)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2011.   

5. 

  
Chairman's Announcements (Pages 11 - 12)  

  
To receive announcements on; 
 

• Westbury Forward Event – Update from the event 

• The Localism Act 2011 – Ann
[...]
ilm produced by young people 
showing how the grant was spent will be shown at a future Area Board. Young 
people have been using new equipment to develop film making and photography 
skills and learning how to use specialist equipment. This is a very exciting resource 
for young people and the community and is a work in progress. Now that the room 
has been almost decorated, the next stage is to install a multi-media screen and 
projector. This is happening in February 2012. Most of the specialist equipment has 
been purchased and is being used. Furniture has to be ordered next so that the 
room can be set up and accessible at all times. The ceiling is being finished painted 
by contractors during February 2012 too.  
 
Smoothy bar project 
The smoothy bar project has been in existence for well over 18 months now and 
continues to grow and improve. The idea came from young people because they 
wanted more positive activities in the area and to showcase their skills to the 
community and portray young people in a positive light. The project comprises of a 
core group of 15 young people who have been participating in diverse local 
community events, where they have either requested to take part or have been 
invited, running a smoothy bar and hot drinks bar, where they have thoroughly 
planned recipe’s, budgeted, purchased resources, completed food safety 
qualifications, served the public and evaluated the project. They are also using the 
project to achieve a section of the Duke of Edinburgh Award Scheme and gain an 
ASDAN qualification both of which will greatly enhance their future. They have 
moved onto cooking and selling biscuits and donuts too as want to continually 
expand the project.  
 

Page 26



 3

The group had a fantastic festive season within the Westbury community where they 
participated in many of the Christmas in Westbury events and also the local church’s 
Christmas tree festival. They thoroughly enjoyed the experiences and continued to 
prove
[...]
currently has limited leisure facilities - a very outdated play 
area for under 12s and a football field,  otherwise  there are no facilities which 
support leisure of a physical nature for all age groups and individuals. With 
the approval (and match funding) of the Parish Council, this long term project 
aims to establish a hard surface Multi Use Games Area (MUGA), a fitness trail 
for all ages and an up to date young people's play area.  A shelter for youth 
socialising and for use by the wider community is also planned.  The project 
demonstrates links to the Local Agreement for Wiltshire ambition "Building 
Resilient Communities”. 
 
 
 

Applicant Project proposal Funding requested 

Community 
Area Transport 
Group 

To help fund the construction 
of bus stops serving the routes 
to the primary care centre   

£5,000 

 
See separate grant form for detail. 
  
 

Applicant Project proposal Funding 
requested 

Westbury Town 
Council 
 

Match funding for the cleaning of 
the Westbury White Horse  

£ 5,000 

 
8.4.1 Officers are of the opinion that this application meets 2011/12 grant 
criteria. 
 

Page 51



8.4.2  Many concerns have been raised by local residents about the current 
state of the white horse. The hill figure, in the care of English Heritage, was 
painted only four years ago but its condition has deteriorated dramatically. As 
custodian, English Heritage is concerned primarily with the physical condition 
and safety of this listed monument and have no plans to repaint it in the near 
future due to restricted funding. The horse is a famous local landmark, a 
tourist attraction, popular and well used by locals and visitors alike. It will also 
play a part in the Jubilee celebrations when it is planned the hill figure will be 
illuminated by searchlight and there will be a commemorative beacon lit on  
top of the hill.   The area board and the town council have been working 
together to try and find a solution to the current state of the hill fi

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 15 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: WESTBURY AREA BOARD 

Place: Dilton Marsh Services Social Club, Petticoat Lane, Dilton Marsh,  

Date:  16 February 2012 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.20 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Anna Thurman (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01225 718379 or (e-mail) 
anna.thurman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr David Jenkins, Cllr Russell Hawker and Cllr Michael Cuthbert-Murray (Vice-Chair) 
 
 Cllr Dick Tonge, Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport 
 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Sally Hendry, Westbury Community Area Manager 
Anna Thurman, Democratic Services Officer 
Claire Adams, Communications Account Manager 
Lucy Murray-Brown, Campus & Operational Estate Management Lead 
 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Westbury Town Council, S Ezra, C Mitchell, F Morland, G King, D Jones 
Bratton Parish Council, K Miller 
Coulston Parish Council, S Melville 
Dilton Marsh Parish Council, A Coutts-Britton 
Edington Parish Council, ME Jones 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police, Inspector Winter 
BA13+ Community Area Partnership, Rev J Burke, C King 
 



Page 2 of 15 
 
 

 
Members of Public in Attendance:  
Total in attendance: 52 
 



Page 3 of 15 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Chairman's  Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Westbury Area Board. 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Julia Swabey, Cllr John Noeken, 
Rowena Green, Jocelyn Short, Keith Brunsden, Mike Franklin, Kerry Eatwell and 
Julia Cramp. 

3.   Declarations of Interest 

 Declarations of interest were expressed by Cllrs Hawker, Jenkins and Cuthbert-
Murray in respect of agenda item number 13, Grants.  As members of Westbury 
Town Council and the Area Board, they all had been granted dispensations to 
vote on grants relating directly to the Town Council.  

4.   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman thanked all the people who took part in the Westbury Forward 
event which was run jointly with the area board and the BA13 community area 
partnership. It was very well attended and a great opportunity to discuss the 
issues facing our community. Lots of ideas were put forward and priorities for 
action identified. We will have a full report on Westbury Forward at the April 19 
area board at the Laverton.  
 
The final draft of the core strategy is available for viewing and comment from 
Monday 20 February. This document sets out plans for the future of our 
community and includes housing allocation, industrial sites etc. Please take the 
opportunity to look at it at your local library or online and made your comments 
known. The consultation ends on 2 April. 
 
 
The Chairman invited Cllr Dick Tonge, Cabinet Member for Highways and 
Transport to update the Board on the outcomes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
the 15 February. He announced that; 

• There would be no increase to Council Tax 

• Wiltshire Council would be investing in 
o sheltered accommodation for the elderly 
o children’s care 
o roads 

• Additional funding would be made available for the Area Board 
Community Area Transport Group (CATG).  The process has worked 
exceptionally well. 

 



Page 4 of 15 
 
 

The Chairman thanked Cllr Tonge for his update. 

5.   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman subject to two minor amendments. 

6.   Partner Updates 

 Written updates are available in the agenda packs (pages 13 to 30 refer).  
 http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=173&MId=5412&Ver=4 
 
 
Westbury Town Council 
Cllr Sue Ezra from Westbury Town Council updated the board on the joint 
project with the Chamber of Commerce to challenge Wiltshire Councils Car 
parking charges.  She urged everyone to sign the petitions that are available for 
signature in the local shops within the Town. 
  
She went on to explain that the Town Council has been in consultation with 
Westbury Rotarians with a view to cleaning the White Horse.  A detailed work 
plan needs to be submitted to English Heritage and the Town Council have been 
in contact with the specialist company who undertook the previous clean up of 
the horse. 
 
There will also be a survey undertaken to find out what type of Market local 
residents would like, she would update the board when more details were 
available. 
 
Chamber of Commerce 
 
Cllr David Jenkins informed the Board that the Service Excellence Awards 
Grand Final would be taking place on 15 March with the winner receiving £1000 
and £1000 of advertising from the Wiltshire Times. 
 
He urged people to sign the petition against Wiltshire Councils Car parking 
charges and reminded those attending that the ‘Business Idea’ competition 
would be run again – further details would be available at a later date. 
 
Community and Young Persons Issues Group (CAYPIG) 
 
Members of CAYPIG updated the board, the main issues were 
 
Multi-media room 
Young people came up with the idea of developing a multi-media room within 
the Youth Development Centre some time ago because they want to have a 
facility where they participate in film making, photography, animation, music 
technology, other art forms, computer skill development and other media 



Page 5 of 15 
 
 

opportunities, during the evenings and weekends (out of school hours) but have 
no access to this equipment. Thorough planning took place, along with funding 
applications being submitted.  The group are turning a redundant room in the 
centre into a multi-media room, which will then benefit the community, 
specifically young people but also other groups. The group are completing 
ASDAN Activities, Arts Awards and Duke of Edinburgh Awards to reward them 
for their hard work and achievements, as well as participating in focused 
projects, in the main a local heritage project. A DVD film produced by young 
people showing how the grant was spent will be shown at a future Area Board. 
Most of the specialist equipment has been purchased and is being used. 
Furniture has to be ordered next so that the room can be set up and accessible 
at all times. The ceiling is being finished painted by contractors during February 
2012 too.  
 
Smoothy bar project 
The smoothy bar project has been in existence for well over 18 months now and 
continues to grow and improve. The idea came from young people because they 
wanted more positive activities in the area and to showcase their skills to the 
community and portray young people in a positive light. The project comprises of 
a core group of 15 young people who have been participating in diverse local 
community events, where they have either requested to take part or have been 
invited, running a smoothy bar and hot drinks bar, where they have thoroughly 
planned recipe’s, budgeted, purchased resources, completed food safety 
qualifications, served the public and evaluated the project. They are also using 
the project to achieve a section of the Duke of Edinburgh Award Scheme and 
gain an ASDAN qualification both of which will greatly enhance their future. They 
have moved onto cooking and selling biscuits and donuts too as want to 
continually expand the project.  
 
The Chairman thanked CAYPIG for their informative report and it was rewarding 
to see how grants given by the Area Board were being spent. 

7.   Westbury Community Area Police Update 

 Inspector Winter explained the performance figures for Westbury and the 
surrounding villages reporting that there was 7% increase in total crime. This 
increase equates to 66 more offences/crimes, compared to what the Police had 
received at this same time last year.  
 
She was disappointed that this was the case despite the huge amount of hard 
work that has gone on within the police and partner agencies including 
Neighbourhood Watch, Farm Watch and Horse Watch, which are the eyes and 
ears of the community. The increases are still in relation to offences of burglary, 
most of these incidents include forced entry into garages sheds and outbuildings 
especially at rural locations.  
 
On a brighter note there has been a continued reduction in violent crime, so far 
this year there have been 40 fewer victims of assaults, that means fewer people 



Page 6 of 15 
 
 

have been injured. 
 
Whilst this report brings mixed news regarding crime performance Westbury and 
its surrounding villages continues to be a safe place to live. 
 
Wiltshire is constantly compared against 8 Forces of similar size and 
demography and regularly performs the best! 
 
The Chairman asked if Anti-Social-Behaviour around the Market Place was still 
an issue. Inspector Winter explained that a lot of work had been undertaken with 
the Neighbourhood Policing Team and Pubwatch working closely together, she 
was pleased that at the moment there were no particular issues.  She also 
explained that issues called in both through the 999 and 101 number were given 
a unique reference generated by an electronic system.  These can then be used 
for data purposes.  The unique reference or crime number would be given to the 
individual reporting the incident.  
 
He thanked her for the update. 
 

8.   Westbury Campus 

 The Chairman introduced Lucy Murray Brown from the Change Transformation 
Programme team.  
 
Lucy explained that the Campus programme was an innovative project based on 
investing to save in the longer term.  The campus proposals build on the 
principles established in the leisure review, conducted during 2010 which 
proposed investment into facilities across Wiltshire and the potential to transfer 
some facilities to local community management. The outcome of the leisure 
review is to be delivered via the Transformation Programme, through the 
development of campus proposals. The principles of the leisure review remain – 
the difference is that any transfer of management or responsibility will be done 
within the wider context of how potentially all campuses could be managed as 
opposed to separate solutions for each campus or leisure facilities. It is hoped 
this approach to transfer would ensure services are sustainable in the long term 
and it allows the Council to further test the proposal before committing to any 
transfer.  
 
She went on to explain that a campus is a building, or buildings, in a community 
area that will provide the services the local community needs in an accessible 
location and that local community involvement would be critical to it’s success. 
 
The aim is to reduce the long term financial, environmental and operational 
pressures on operating aging, low quality buildings with potential to co-locate 
with partner and voluntary organisations for example in Chippenham the 
Neighbourhood Policing Team have moved into Monkton Park sharing the 
building and reception. 



Page 7 of 15 
 
 

 
The campus project enables the council to explore wide ranging innovative 
management and operational arrangements. The core criteria to all campus 
buildings include shared reception, community space, accessible IT provision, 
personal care facilities and catering facilities.  She stressed the importance of 
meeting the needs of people within the Westbury Community Area. 
 
The first stage will be to set up the Westbury shadow Community Operations 
Board (COB).  The COB has the responsibility to help define the community 
need and make recommendations to the Area Board over facility specification 
and operations.  The COB is made up of 8 people from the community working 
within a defined terms of reference.  The membership will comprise of 

• Member of the Area Board 

• Local Town and Parish representative 

• Representative from education and young people 

• Community groups x 3 

• Wider community 

• Project Leader (Hannah Day – Wiltshire Council, non-voting member) 
 
She explained that the COB work define the community need, meeting 
frequently, the role is both challenging and hard work.  An expression of interest 
form will be available on the Wiltshire Council website 
 
 
 http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/communitycampuses/westburycommunitycam

pus.htm  

 
and a link will be forward out by the Community Area Manager via the 
Community Area Network (CAN) shortly. 
 
The Chairman welcomed questions. 
 
Would there be tranche of other Area Boards seeking campus approval 
after Westbury? Lucy explained that the Westbury Area Board chairman had 
asked for Westbury to be brought forward in the Campus timeframe and that 
there would be other areas seeking financial approval after Westbury. 
 
Would youth services be considered within the campus proposal? Lucy 
confirmed that all services were being considered. 
 
What happens if local people do not come forward to run the community 
services that the Campus principle proposes? If this is the case then 
alternative management strategies will be looked at.  The idea is to devolve the 
running of services to a local level and each area is different. 
 
Will we be able to use the Westbury Hospital site? Lucy explained that it was 
important to look at the needs of the community first rather than buildings. 
 



Page 8 of 15 
 
 

Westbury Leisure Alliance questioned why after being so heavily involved 
in the Leisure Review felt that they had ignored and that for a considerably 
time there had been no communication from the Council on issues that 
they raised or questions that had been asked.  Lucy explained that there had 
been no discussion regarding the Westbury Campus until now.  The work that 
had been undertaken by the WLA had been of great valued and now the 
process would be taken forward. 
 
Cllr Hawker explained that expressing interest in being on the COB, was the just 
that, you were filling in an application to inform the area board that you were 
interested in representing the community on the COB. Lucy described that if you 
were on the Cob you would be representing the interests of the community as a 
whole not just one particular interest. 
 
When would we be able to discuss potential sites for the campus? The 
process is to consult and find out what the community need is before there is 
any consideration of buildings or potential sites.  
 
Will the COB meetings be in public? The meetings will not be in public, notes 
will be taken and will be available on the website, and the Area Board member 
on the COB will update at Area Board meetings.  Some areas have developed 
their own websites to engage with the wider community. 
 
What funding is available for the Westbury campus? The principle is to start 
with a blank page but not a blank cheque! It is important to be aspirational but 
also realistic.  However there are ways to deliver it in conjunction with 
partnerships etc. part of our role is enable and facilitate.  Cllr Tonge informed the 
board that in Corsham, where he is the Chairman of the Area Board, they had 
similar questions and concerns and they are now at the design stage developing 
a building! It is a positive experience using local decision making, including 
partnering.  To enable the campus in Corsham they are selling buildings to 
generate revenue. He stressed the importance of coming forward and ensuring 
a positive outcome for Westbury. 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for their valuable imput. 

9.   Issues Updates 

 Sally Hendry, Community Area Manager reminded everyone that issues can be 
reported to your local councillor or to her.  Also you can report your issues via 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboards 
 
You can also track your issues there as well. 
 
Current issues are; 

• Littering – Streetscene have been advised and a clear out of the stream 
at Bitham has been requested. 

• Speeding – Metro counts have been undertaken on the A350 in several 



Page 9 of 15 
 
 

places and the police are engaged.  There is potential now to set up a 
Community Speed Watch and to utilise Speed Indicator Devices (SIDS). 

10.   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) Update 

 The Chairman asked Sally Hendry to update the Board on the outcomes of the 
Community Area Transport Group meeting held on the 20 January 2012. 
 
Sally explained that at the meeting a variety of local transport issues were 
discussed including: 
  

• Painted pavement/junction improvements at Edington 

• New signage for walking/cycle routes between the town centre and the 
new primary care centre and between the station and the town centre. 

• Installation of dropped kerbs 

• Funding of bus stops for new bus route to primary care centre 
 
Decision 
 
That Westbury area board agree the recommendations of the CATG which 
were: 
 

• £1,468 funding to contribute to the 3 way split to provide bus stops 
for route to Primary Care Centre in conjunction with CATG/Town 
Council and Area Board. 

• £2500 to match fund Town Council for dropped kerbs to dovetail 
with Primary Care Centre routes and additional signage. 

• £500 for additional signage to highlight route to Primary Care Centre 
and for routes between Westbury station and the town centre. 

11.   Dog Fouling in the Community Area 

 The Chairman asked Sally Hendry, Community Area Manager on the issues of 
dog fouling in Westbury and asked that people come forward with suggestions 
of what could be done to tackle this recurring issue! 
 
She informed the meeting that there were approximately 8m dogs in the UK in 
2010, producing approximately 1m metric tonnes of faeces each year.  The cost 
of clearing up this mess is significant and often falls to the taxpayer. Dog fouling 
was rated as the most problematic local environmental quality issue in England 
in 2009.   8% of sites surveyed by Keep Britain Tidy had dog fouling present.  
Dog mess can take up to 2 months to break down.  Dog mess can contain a 
number of things which can make people ill  and can cause toxocariasis – 
leading to cough, stomach pain,  headaches and swollen lymph glands and eye 
disorders.  
Dog owners must, by law, pick up any mess made by their pets  in public 
places such as roads, footpaths, school playing fields, sports fields and parks.  
Wiltshire Council enforcement officers can issue on-the-spot  fixed penalty 



Page 10 of 15 
 
 

notices and refer offenders for prosecution.  The legislation come from the  
Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005. 
 
What can we do? 
 
The majority of dog owners act responsibly but there are still irresponsible 
owners who give the rest a bad name. 

• Pick up after your dog using a dog waste bag or just a supermarket 
carrier bag. Knot the bag and dispose of it in a litter bin (we do not have 
special dog waste bins anymore) 

• Dog waste bags are available free at the Heritage Centre and at         the 
Westbury Town Council offices (the town council spends £1500 each 
year on these) 

• Report offenders – just ring 01225 776655 and ask for dog 
warden service. Our dog wardens are happy to visit and remind people of 
their responsibilities.  

              

• Signs are available to remind and warn people about offence 
 
The Chairman asked the meeting for it’s comments. 
 
It was confirmed that the Town Council provides 150 bins in which dog mess 
can be placed once it is bagged. 
 
It was felt strongly that people who were irresponsible should be made 
examples of.  Cllr Ezra from Westbury Town Council informed the meeting that 
there has to be absolute proof to prosecute, and that this was often difficult. 
 
Action 
 
To investigate if dogs can be banned from recreational areas such as 
Council owned sports facilities. 
 
To investigate spraying dog mess in coloured spray paint so that it can be 
seen by pedestrians. 
 
To request, that the dog warden patrols the Westbury area. 
 
To investigate the legalities of citizens arrests in conjunction with owners 
letting their dogs foul in public places. 

12.   2012 A Year of Celebration Involving Your Communities 

  
Claire Adams from Wiltshire Councils Communications Team informed the 
board of two key events taking place in Wiltshire. 
 

• Olympic Torch Route and; 



Page 11 of 15 
 
 

•  The Queen’s Diamond Jubilee 
 

A real opportunity to; 
• Reinvigorate our local economy 
• Showcase what we have and what we do so well in Wiltshire 
• Promote our strong and vibrant community spirit 

• This was an opportunity for communities to showcase talent, history and 
diversity and hold local events or street parties 

 
2012 Olympics 
 
• Wiltshire Council had worked with the London Organising Committee for 

the Olympic Games (LOCOG) to secure the Torch Relay in Wiltshire. 
• 120 Torchbearers would cover 100 miles per day 
• This will include lunch time and evening events 
• There would be an evening event in Salisbury on 11 July 2011 
• The Olympic Torch will visit 15 towns in Wiltshire in May and July. 

 
Tuesday 22 May 2012 – afternoon: 
• Southwick 
• Trowbridge 
• Bradford on Avon 

Wednesday 23 May 2012 - morning 
• Chippenham  
• Calne  
• Marlborough 
• Royal Wootton Bassett - afternoon 

Wednesday 11 July 2012 – afternoon and eve 
• Ludgershall  
• Tidworth  
• Amesbury 
• The Winterbournes 
• Salisbury – including evening event at Hudson’s Field 

Thursday 12 July 2012 - morning 
• Salisbury –morning start from the Cathedral 
• Wilton 
• Barford St Martin 
• Fovant  
• Ludwell  

Opportunities for celebrations and event: 
• Party or celebration for local Torch bearers 
• Queen’s Diamond Jubilee event for all communities at Salisbury 

Cathedral (+ Royal visit) – early May 
• 1 Day business and community festival – Hudson’s Field, 

Salisbury – 11 July 
• Business breakfast event – 11 July 
• Music event – main stage – Hudson’s Field, Salisbury – 11 July 
• Salisbury evening event – 11 July 



Page 12 of 15 
 
 

• Torchbearers reception and presentation – 11 July 
• Local events or street parties across the county 

 
What can the Council do to support these celebrations? 

 
• Raise awareness in our communities of what’s happening 
• Inspire involvement 
• Provide the opportunities to showcase local community groups 
• Provide support and assistance 
• Break down the barriers – make it easy! 
• Ensure communities are safe 
• Help to manage the media - provide lots of local stories and news 
 

The Communications Team have toolkits available which will help you plan your 
event.  For any information/help/guidance and to let Wiltshire Council know what 
you are planning please email 2012celebrations@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
For all the latest information follow us on twitter @Wilts2012AYOC 
 
The Chairman informed the board that a meeting was to be held to discuss 
Westbury’s part in the May 1 2012 event in Salisbury and that more details 
would be available in the White Horse News and the Area Board newsletter. 

13.   Grants 

 Cllr Hawker explained that the new Primary Care Centre off Mane Way at Leigh 
Park is expected to be complete by August 2012. Concerns have been raised by 
local residents about access to the new centre. Meetings have taken place 
between Wiltshire Council passenger transport officers, the Westbury Group 
practice and the area board as a result of which it is hoped a bus route will be 
diverted that can serve the centre. As a result of this, four new bus stops will be 
needed at a cost of £2,500 each. There is no funding available through 
passenger transport for this so area board councillors have mooted the idea of 
funding from three sources, namely the area board transport group (CATG), the 
community area boards grants fund, and the Westbury Town Council.  
 
Decision 
Westbury Area Board awarded the sum of £5000. 
Reason  
This application demonstrates links to the needs of the Westbury community 
and was also raised at the recent Westbury Forward community planning event. 
It will benefit the whole community.     
 
Community Area Grants 
 
Westbury Town Council application for £5,000 towards community celebrations 
for the Diamond Jubilee (Match funded)  
 



Page 13 of 15 
 
 

Decision 
Westbury Area Board awarded the sum of £5000. 
 
Reason 
The town council is planning a packed programme of events to celebrate the 
Jubilee with events for all ages. This application reflects just a small proportion 
of the overall costings on the celebrations which will include children’s party, 
entertainments, concert, beacon lighting, tea dance and a commemorative 
booklet. The project demonstrates links to the Local Agreement for Wiltshire 
ambition "Building Resilient Communities”. 
 
 
Dilton Marsh Leisure Development Group application for £5,000 towards the 
development of a range of community leisure facilities in the village including 
trim trail.(Match funded) 
 
Decision 
Westbury Area Board awarded the sum of £5000. 
 
Reason 
Dilton Marsh currently has limited leisure facilities - a very outdated play area for 
under 12s and a football field, otherwise there are no facilities which support 
leisure of a physical nature for all age groups and individuals. With the approval 
(and match funding) of the Parish Council, this long term project aims to 
establish a hard surface Multi Use Games Area (MUGA), a fitness trail for all 
ages and an up to date young people's play area.  A shelter for youth socialising 
and for use by the wider community is also planned.  The project demonstrates 
links to the Local Agreement for Wiltshire ambition "Building Resilient 
Communities”. 
 
 
Community Area Transport Group application for £5,000 towards the cost of 
construction of bus stops for route serving the new primary care centre. Note 
this is an area board led application.  
 
Decision 
Westbury Area Board awarded the sum of £5000. 
 
Reason 
Detailed within the CATG update – minute number item x. 
 
Westbury Town Council application for £5,000 towards the cleaning of the 
Westbury White Horse in preparation for the Jubilee celebrations (match funded) 
 
Decision 
Westbury Area Board awarded the sum of £5000. 
 
Reason 



Page 14 of 15 
 
 

The horse is a famous local landmark, a tourist attraction, popular and well used 
by locals and visitors alike. It will also play a part in the Jubilee celebrations 
when it is planned the hill figure will be illuminated by searchlight and there will 
be a commemorative beacon lit on top of the hill.   The area board and the town 
council have been working together to try and find a solution to the current state 
of the hill figure and have proposed to EH that it should be cleaned rather than 
repainted with funding provided jointly by the area board and the town council.  
 
 
Dilton Marsh Memorial Hall application for £482 towards the replacement of 
windows. 
 
Decision 
Westbury Area Board awarded the sum of £482. 
 
Reason 
This funding will help replace the three old wooden single-glazed windows in the 
rear wall of the hall with modern double-glazed windows, and to replace the old 
wooden door at the back of the hall with a modern insulated emergency door. 
This would complete the installation of thermally efficient doors and windows 
around the hall, to reduce heat loss in the winter months. The hall is well used 
by the local community and provides a popular venue for a variety of activities. 
The project demonstrates links to the Local Agreement for Wiltshire ambition 
"Building Resilient Communities” 
  
 
Bratton Recreation Ground Committee application for £850 towards the cost of 
resurfacing the entrance road to the facility. 
 
Decision 
Westbury Area Board awarded the sum of £850. 
 
Reason 
The funding would be used to improve the access road inside the recreation 
ground and extend the car parking area. Recent improvements to the ground 
has attracted more teams to the facility, increasing the number of vehicles and 
the need for more car parking to avoid damage to the grass at the edge of the 
playing areas.  
 
 
Dilton Marsh Flower and Handicraft show application for £392 towards staging 
of show and purchase of tables. 
 
Decision 
Westbury Area Board awarded the sum of £360. 
 
Reason 
Under the community area grant criteria, the area board was not able to fund the 



Page 15 of 15 
 
 

staging of the show as it had agreed a start up grant for this last year.  However, 
councillors agreed to fund part of the requested amount – namely £360 for the 
one off purchase of tables with proviso that these would have community use 
(ref “Building Resilient Communities”).   
 
Cllr Hawker requested a financial breakdown of all that grants awarded since the 
formation of the board.  Sally informed the meeting that all grants were available 
via 
http://maps.google.co.uk/maps/ms?msa=0&msid=206642948348490339237.00
04a64a0133d7e54b948&hl=en&ie=UTF8&z=12 
 
 and that she would bring a report detailing the grants to the area board in April. 

14.   Future Meeting Dates, Forward Plan, Evaluation and Close 

 The next meeting of the Westbury Area Board will be held on 19 April at the 
Laverton. 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for their contributions to the meeting. 


